Northeast Quarter (W1/2NE1/4) of Section Twenty-Nine (29), 
Township Eleven (11) North, Range Nine (9) West of the 6th 
p.m., in Hall County, Nebraska, more particularly described as 
follows:  Beginning at a point on the east line of said West Half 
of the Northeast Quarter (W1/2NE1/4), said point being One 
Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Five and Seven Tenths 
(1,325.7) feet west and One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-
One and Five Tenths (1,321.5) feet south of the northeast corner 
of said Section Twenty-Nine (29); thence running westerly and 
parallel to the north line of said West Half of the Northeast 
Quarter (W1/2NE1/4), a distance of Four Hundred Twenty-
Eight (428.0) feet; thence southerly parallel to the east line of 
said West Half of the Northeast Quarter (W1/2NE1/4), a 
distance of Six Hundred Nine and Fifty-Five Hundredths 
(609.55) feet; thence easterly, a distance of Four Hundred 
Twenty-Eight (428.0) feet, to a point on the east line of said 
West Half of the Northeast Quarter (W1/2NE1/4); thence 
northerly along the east line of said West Half of the Northeast 
Quarter (W1/2NE1/4), a distance of Six Hundred Ten and 
Seven Tenths (610.7) feet to the place of beginning and

[...]

Beginning at the point of intersection of the northwesterly line 
of said Block Thirty Three (33) and the Westerly right of way 
line of Saint Paul Road; thence running Southerly, along and 
upon said Westerly right of way line of Saint Paul Road, a 
distance of Two Hundred Eighty Nine and Forty Seven 
Hundredths (289.47) feet; thence deflecting right 150 degrees 
06’24’ and running northwesterly, a distance of Two Hundred 
Fifty Two and Five Tenths (252.50) feet to a point on the 
Northwesterly line of said Block Thirty Three (33); thence 
deflecting right 90 degrees 36’49” and running Northeasterly 
along and upon the northwesterly line of said Block Thirty 
Three (33), a distance of One Hundred Forty Four and Twenty